
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 
BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND MAINTENANCE AND AL TERA TION 

CONTRACTORS 

In the Matter of 

ARTISIAN CONSTRUCTION, INC .. 
DENNIS J. ROSSI, QUALIFYING OFFICER 
License Number: 21-02-113747 

AND 

DENNIS J. ROSSI 
License Number: 21-01-055112 

FINAL ORDER 

File Number: 21-15-323160 

File Number: 21-15-323161 

On January 9, 2015, a Formal Complaint (Complaint) was executed that 

charged Artisian Construction, Inc. and Dennis J. Rossi (Respondents) with violating 

sections 604(c), 2411(2)(a) and 2411(2)(e) of the Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as 

amended; MCL 339.101 et seq. 

Respondents have admitted, by Stipulation submitted herewith, that the facts 

alleged in the Complaints are true and constitute a violation of the Occupational Code; and 

Pursuant to section 508(3) of the Occupational Code, supra, the Board of 

Residential Builders and Maintenance and Alteration Contractors accepted the Stipulation 

at a regularly scheduled meeting held in Lansing, Michigan on March 8, 2016; therefore, 
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IT IS FOUND that the facts alleged in the Complaints are true and constitute 

a violation of sections 604(c) and 2411 (2)(e) of the Occupational Code, supra. 

Accordingly, 

IT IS ORDERED that for the cited violations of the Occupational Code, 

Respondents must comply with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation incorporated 

within this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the fine required by the terms of the 

Stipulation shall be mailed to the Department of Lice·nsing and Regulatory Affairs, 

Enforcement Division, Sanction Monitoring, P.O. Box 30189, Lansing, Ml 48909. The 

fine shall be paid by check or money order, made payable to the State of Michigan, and the 

check or money order shall clearly display the file number 21-15-323160 and 21-15-

323161. 

This Final Order is a public record required to be published . and made 

available to the public pursuant to section 11 (1)(a) of the Michigan Freedom of Information 

Act, 1976 PA 442, as amended; MCL 15.241(1)(a). 

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective on the date 

signed by the Chairperson of the Board or authorized representative, as set forth below. 

Dated: __ ~_,_. ~-=-+f ....... 2. ___ o_. f__.Y,.._· __ _ 

By: 

MICHIGAN BOARD OF 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 
MAINTENANCE AND AL TE RATION 
CONTRACTORS 

This is the final page of a Final Order in the matter Artisian Construction, Inc. and Dennis J. Rossi, Qualifying 
Officer, File Numbers 21-15-323160 and 21-15-323161, before the Michigan Board of Residential Builders 
and Maintenance and Alteration Contractors, consisting of three pages, this page included. 

KM 
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S'l'A'rE OF MlCHIGAN 
DEPAR1r1VIENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND 
REGULA'I'ORY AFFAIRS, 
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING, I 

Comp lainu nt, 

V 

ARTISIAN CONSTRUCTION TNC. 
DENNIS J. ROSSI, QUALIFYING OFFICER 
License No. 21-()2-113747 

Rosponden t, 
and 

Complaint No. 323160 

Complaint:. No. 323161 DENNIS J, ROSSI 
License No. 21-01,065112 

Respondent. Board: Residential Builders 
and Mnintenance nnd 
Alteration Contractors 

STIPULATION 

This matte1• ftl'ises out of a F'ol'llUll Complaint, January 9, 2016, filed in 

aceordtmce with the.provisions of tho Michigan Occuputionnl Code, 1980 PA 299, 

MCL 339.101 et. seq., agninl!t Artisirm Constl'uction Inc., Dennis J. Rossi, Qualifying 

Officer and Dennis J. Rossi1 lwRpondonts by the Depai•tment ofLieensing and 

Regulato1•y Affail's. In settlement of tho-Formal Complaint the parties stipulate ns 

follows: 

1. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and between tho pm'ties1 thnt. 

Respondent admits that. pmag1·nphs one ( I) thmugh five (6) and seven (7} th1·0\t~h 

1 Po1•mo1·ly pnrl or Co1·porntions, Semirit.iuu und Con11ne1·cinl Licon&ing 8u1·enu 

StiJ\\llntion: BPL, v M!.h1i11n & Rossi Pnl(<! I of 4 



eight {8) of the Formnl Complnint datod Jamu.u·y 91 2015 in this mattor nm tl'uo. 

Respondent maintains that paragraph six (6) rai$es aHcgation3 stemming from a· 

cont1•nctual disputo and does not involve a code violntion. 

2. Jfl' IS HEREBY S'11lPULATED, by and between the pai•Ues that. 

Respondent's conduct as desc1·ibed in the above admitted pamg1•aphs of the Formal 

Comp]nint constitutes n violation of MCL 889.2411(2)(e), nnd 604(c) and Mich 

Adm in Code, R 388. lfil;i 1(5). 

3. IT IS Hf!1UEBY STIPULATED, by and between the pni•tios he1•eto, 

that Rl;lspondent ahall pay a FINE in the amount of two thouanndJive hundred 

dollars ($2,500.00), Tho fine shall be paid by cashie1•'s check 01· money orde1·1 with 

Complaint Nos. 323160 and 32316 r clearly ind_icatcd on the chock 01• money ol'dor, 

made payable to the Sta to of Michigan, within one hundl·ed twonty (120) days of the 

date of mailing of the Final Order in this matter. Tho check 01· monoy 01•der shall be 

moiled to tho Dopnl'tmont of Licensing and Regulatory Affail's, Bureau of 

Pl'ofessional Licom~ing, Enforcement Division, Final Orde1• Monitoring, P.O. Box 

30189, Lansing, Michigan 48909. Please note that tho Depn1'tment will not consent 

to any type of payment plan with Res1>ondent that ro&ults in the laet payment being 

made aftc1• tho time frame specified in this Stipulation. 

4. IT JS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and bot.ween tho pa1•tios he1·oto1 

that faihtl'e to coinply with the terms set fm.•th in this Stipulation within one 

hundred twenty (120) dnys of the date of mailing of tho Final 01•dcl' shall result in I\ 

suspension m• continued suspension of all licenses or registrations held under 

Al·Ucle 24 ·of tho Occupationnl Code by Respondent an<l/01• doninl of any Jicoose 01• 
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rngiatration 1•onewnl nnd the rlcmial of fotme applications fo1• Hcensure 01• 

1·egist1·ation. 

. 5. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, hy and between tho parties hcteto, 

that if the FINE is ovol'due fol' ut lonst Bix (G) months, the FINE will be refe1•1·e<l to . . . 

the Depai1tment of 1f1·easury for collection action aguinst Respondent. 

G. IT IS HEREBY S'l1IPULAT.ED, l?Yanrl bet.ween tho parties hereto, 

that the Dil'ectm.· of the Bul'eau of Professional Licensing, or designee, must approve 

~his Stipulation hefo1·e it. is ~mbm1tted to the Board fot· final appl'oval. Should the 

B-ureuu of Professional Licensing Director, 01• that pel'son\3 designee, or tho Board 

reject this Stipulation, the Depal'trnent will schedule a contesrod case heiwing in 

lhis matter wtthout pl'ojudice to either party. 

7. Respondent understands nn<l intends that by signing this Stipulation, 

they m:e waiving the l'ighti pmsuant. to tho Occupational Code, supra, the l'Ules 

p1·omulgaterl thereto, nnd the Administeative Prnced\\rcs Act, 1969 PA 306, MCL 

24.201 et seq., to a headng bofore an administl'ative law judge, at which the 

Dopul'~mont would be 1·equirod to prove Lho cha1•ge$ sel forth in the Complaint by 

prasentut,ion of evidence and legal 1rnthority and at whic11 Respondent would be 

entitled to appea.t• with m• without an nUol'ney to ct•oss-exmnine all witnesses 

µresented by the Depat·tment and to present such testimony 01' othe1• evidence or 

legal authority doeme<l appt·opl'iate as a defense to said charges. 

8. In ngrccing to this SLipulat.ion to resolve tho issues 1·.aisod in the 

fo1•mRl complaint, the pal'tios considered the following factm·s: 

A Respondent wi,s fully coopel'utive in corning to n resolution of 
t.hi~ ncLion. 
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B. Respondent maintains that the 11.ll0gations raised in the Formal 
Complaint stem from a contl'Uctunl dispute with the homeowner 
uml not. from any intent to defrai.1d. 

Agreed to: 

J 
Al'tisian Cons · ction Inc. 
Dennis J. Ros' 11 Qualifying Office1·, Respondent 

t,, __ ._, ¢.' fl,___; 
Dennis J. Ross.(, 

·~.-~]ffl_ 
J~co (P683fH) 
Attorney fol' Respondent 

Bureau of Prnfessional Liconsing: 
Approved by: 

;,/ 

<,j·-·/ •. . / l ./ -d,~ ,/ 
/ ·- /'1-,.... / "/",;'".L,::><· ~-/'·<--. 

Kim Gaedeke, Dfrecto1· 

Stipulation: BPL v Al'tisian & Rosi!! Page ,1 of •I 

Date: I;)- f I V d~.1 ,~;~·. 

Date: /:2~ I c.J-/s 



STATE OF lviICHIGAi~ 
DEF ARTivIENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES & COM1vlERCLAL LICENSWG BUREAU 

DEPARTuIBNT OF LICENSJNG AND 
REGULATORY AFFAIRS, 
CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES & 
CO:MMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU 

V 

ARTISIAN CONSTRUCTION INC 

CompiaintNos. 323160and323161. 

Complainant, 

DENNIS J. ROSSI, QUALIFYING OFFICER 
License No. 21-02-113747 · 

and 

DENNIS J. ROSSI 
License No. 21-01~055112 

Respondent, 

Respondent 

FOR1vL<\L COMPLAINT 

NOV! CO:tvlES the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Co1poratiobs,.Securities 

& Commercial Licensing Bureau, Complainant; pursuant to MCL 339.101-605, and its rnles 

promulgated thereunder, upon infonnation and belief alleges as follows: 

1. Artisian Constrnction, Inc., Dennis J, R9ssi, Qualifying_ Officer, (Respondent), has, at times 

relevant to this Complaint, been licensed as a residential builder under the Occupational Code, 1980 

PA 299, as amended, Aiiicle 24; MCL 339.2401-2412. A ce1tification of license status is attached . 

'hereto as Exhibit 1. 

2. Dennis J. Rossi, (R~s_pondent), has, at all times relevant to this Complaint, been licensed as 

a re-Sidential builder under the Occupaiiom1l Code, 1980 PA 199, as amended, Aliicle 24; MCL 

339.2401-2412. 



Complaint No. 32316D & 323161 Pnge 2 of 3 

3. A Complaint against Respondents, conforming to the requirements of§ 2411 of 1980 PA 

299, as amended; MCL 339.2411 has been filed with the ~epartinent of Licensing and RegulatOiy 

Affairs by Matt and Megan Clark and is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

4. An authority charged with the enforcement ofihe laws governing construcHon of residential 

or residential and commercial buildings in the political subdivision in which the building is located, 

has submitted an evaluation of the Complaint submitted. The evaluation is attached hereto as Exhibit 

3.· 

5. Respondents entered into contracts to perform services regulated by 1980 PA 299, as 

amended, with Matt and .Megan Clark on or about Febrnary 27, 2014 arid rvfarch 14, 2014, pursuant to 

attached Exhibit 4. 

6. Respondents have, without legal excuse, failed to perform all terms of the contracts referred 

to in paragraph five above, contrary to MCL 339.241J(2)(a). 

7. Respondents, in performance of the contract, failed to comply with§§ R105.1, R601.2, and 

R903 .2 of the 2009 Michigan Residential Code, which was adopted pursuant to the Stille~ DeRossett

Hale single state construction code act, effective March 9, 2011, contrary to MCL 339.2411(2)(e) and 

2006·AACS, R 338.1551(5): 

8, Respondents have violated a rnle of conduct in practicing an occupation, contrary to 

MCL 339.604(c). 

9. Respondent Dennis J. Rossi was a party to the acts and omissions alleged hereinabove and 

was in a position to ensure compliance with the Occupational Code or otherwise pre-vent the violations 

that are the subject ofthls complaint but failed to do so. 

Based upon the conduct as aforesaid) Respondents have acted contrary to§§ 604(c) and 

· 2411(2)(a) & (e) of the Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as amended; MCL 339.604(c) andMCL 

339 .24J 1 (2)( a) & ( e) and rnle -51 (5) of the Residential Builders and Maintenance and AlteratJon 
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Contractors Board Rules, promulgated there1mder, being 2006 /,._A.CS, R 338.1551(5), constituting 

grounds for the assessment of a penalty as def med :in § 602 of the Occupational Code. 

M-IBREFORE, Complainant, Depa1iment of Licensing and Regu1atory Affairs, hereby 

commences proceedings pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, PA 3 06, as 

amended, MCL 24.201-328 and the Occupational Code, supra, to determine whether disciplinary 

action should be taken by the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, pursuant to the 

\ - ~ - ts 

Responsive Pleadings Should Be Filed With: 

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs . 
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau 
Regulatory Compliance Division 
P.O. Box 30018 
Lansing, lv.lI 48909 
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